

In the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, East Champaran, Motihari

Maintenance Case No.156 of 2026

Nishu Kumari.....Petitioner
vs.
Gauri Yadav.....Opposite Party

Present:

Esrar Ahmed,
Principal Judge, Family Court,
East Champaran, Motihari.

ORDER

20.06.2026

Both the parties are in attendance.

This maintenance case has been filed u/s 144 of the B.N.S.S by the petitioner, Nishu Kumari against her husband/ Opposite Party, Gauri Yadav for maintenance.

From perusal of the case record it appears that on 20.06.2026 a joint compromise petition supported with affidavit has been filed on behalf of the petitioner wherein she has stated that during the pendency of the case both the parties have compromised the case and further prayed to dispose off the case. Accordingly, the petitioner as well as the O.P have put their signatures on the case record.

Therefore, considering the above facts and circumstances of the case and materials available on record, this maintenance case is, hereby, disposed off as dismissed in the light of compromise between both the parties.

(Dictated)

Sd/-

Principal Judge, Family Court
East Champaran, Motihari